

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

C.A. No. 11-1245

STATE OF NEW UNION,

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

-vs-

UNITED STATES,

Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

On Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Union,
Civ. 148-2011, Dated June 2, 2010.

**BRIEF OF THE PETIONER-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELANT
STATE OF NEW UNION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

I. Procedural Background..... 1

II. Factual Background 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE STATE OF NEW UNION HAS STANDING IN ITS SOVEREIGN CAPACITY AS OWNER AND REGULATOR OF THE GROUNDWATER IN THE STATE, OR IN ITS *PARENS PATRIAE* CAPACITY AS PROTECTOR OF ITS CITIZENS INTERESTS IN THE GROUNDWATER IN THE STATE. 7

 A. The State of New Union satisfies the Article III standing requirements under the common law doctrine of prudential standing. 8

 B. The State of New Union satisfies the Article III standing requirements under the common law doctrine of *parens patriae*. 11

II. THE EPA AND THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS HAVE JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT, 33 U.S.C. § 1344, BECAUSE LAKE TEMP IS A NAVIGABLE WATER UNDER SECTIONS 301(A), 404(A), AND 502(7), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(A), 1344(A), 1362(7)...... 14

III. ACTIONS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT SHOULD BE ANALYZED WITH STEADFAST CONSIDERATION OF THE EXPRESS CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO UPHOLD COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONISM AND PRESERVATION. 16

IV. THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A SECTION 404 PERMIT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, BECAUSE

| | | |
|-----|---|-----------|
| | THE DISCHARGE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE DOES NOT FIT WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF “FILL MATERIAL” AND THE CORPS ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DECIDING SO, IN VIOLATION OF THE APA, 5 U.S.C. §706(2) (A). | 18 |
| A. | <u>The Corps revised interpretation of “fill material” is an unreasonable interpretation of §404 and thus is an impermissible construction of §404.</u> | 19 |
| B. | <u>The Corps’ decision to authorize a permit for the discharge of toxic slurry in to Lake Temp by the Department of Defense is contrary to its implementing regulations, and therefore an abuse of discretion, in violation of the APA, 5 U.S.C. §706(2) (A).</u> | 23 |
| V. | THE DECISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY NOT TO VETO THE §404 PERMIT ISSUED BY THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW. | 26 |
| VI. | THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET VIOLATED THE CLEAN WATER ACT IN DIRECTING THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY NOT TO VETO THE SECTION 404 PERMIT ISSUED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE BY THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS. | 27 |
| A. | <u>The unlawful participation of the Office of Management and Budget in the administration of the Clean Water Act precludes proper statutory interpretation by the judiciary.</u> | 29 |
| B. | <u>The Environmental Protection Agency violated the Clean Water Act by complying with the Office of Management and Budget instruction not to veto the Section 404 permit issued by the Army Corps of Engineers.</u> | 31 |
| | CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... | 11 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 750 (1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Alliance To Save The Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 515 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) . | 26, 27, 31 |
| <i>Am. Paper Inst. v. Train</i> , 543 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 18 |
| <i>American Frozen Food Institute v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 29 |
| <i>Association of Data Processing Service Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150, 153 (1969) | 9 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 19 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 8, 10, 13 |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) | 23 |
| <i>Carabell v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 391 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Carter v. Sullivan</i> , 909 F.2d 1201 (8th Cir. 1990) | 23 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | passim |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 18, 26 |
| <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) | 17 |
| <i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) | 9 |
| <i>Conn. v. Am. Elec. Power Co. Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir.2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Couer Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)..... | 22, 25 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332, 341 (2006) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1(2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... | 11 |
| <i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> ,508 U.S. 402 (1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) | 26 |
| <i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) | 12, 13 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>Joint Stock Society v. UDV North America, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 612 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1979) | 17 |
| <i>Kentuckians for Commonwealth Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Li Cheung v. Esperdy</i> , 377 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1967) | 23 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) | passim |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 7 |
| <i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 491 P.2d 374 (Cal. 1971) | 12 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Missouri v. Illinois & Chicago District</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)..... | 11 |
| <i>Molina-Crespo v. U.S. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> 547 F.3d 651, 663(6 th Cir. 2008)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Montana Coalition for Stream Access v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984) | 12 |
| <i>National Audubond Society v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983) | 12 |
| <i>New Mexico v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir.2006) | 12 |
| <i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921) | 12 |
| <i>Ocean Advocates v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) | 20 |
| <i>People of the State of California v. United States</i> , 180 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1950)..... | 12 |
| <i>Quivira Mining Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (1985) | 17 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... | passim |
| <i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 760 F.2d 549 (4th Cir. 1985) | 18 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir.1987) | 27 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. Coeur Alaska, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>State of Maryland, Dept. of N. Res. v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 350 F.Supp. 1060 (D.Md.1972)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368, 373 (10th Cir. 1979)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States. v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 8 |
| <i>Weyerhauser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) | 18, 30 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922)..... | 12 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C § 1331 (2006) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006) | 1 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2006) | passim |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2006)..... | 17 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(d) (2006) | 27 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2006) | 1, 27, 28, 31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) (2006)..... | 27, 31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2) (2006) | 28, 31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2006) | passim |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) (2006)..... | 27, 28, 31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A) (2006)..... | 14 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2006) | 14, 32 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 (2006) | 1, 32 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704 (2006) | 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 (2006) | 26, 29, 31 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2006)..... | 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. §706(2) (2006) | 18, 23 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Administrative Authority to Construe §404 of the FWPCA</i> , 43 Op. Att’y Gen. 197 (1979)..... | 28 |
| Exec. Order No. 12,088, 43 Fed. Reg. 47,707 (Oct. 13, 1978) | 28 |
| S.Rep. No. 92-414 (1971) | 21 |

Rules

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 56(e) 9

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2011)..... 14
33 C.F.R. §323.2 (2011) 23
40 C.F.R. §232.2 (2011) 21
42 Fed. Reg. 37, 130 (July 19, 1977)..... 21
42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)..... 21
65 Fed. Reg. 21,292 (Apr. 20, 2000). 21
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002) 21, 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.C. Const. Art. III § 2, cl. 1passim
